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,l APPLLLATE DECISIONS = HUDSONaBERGEN COUNTY RBTAIL LIQUOR
i STORES ASSOCIATION v. CLIFFSIDE PARK AND NAJARIAN. S

l

HUDSON-BLRGEN COUNTY RETAIL LIQUOR
STORES ASSOCIATION, N '_
v S iprpellant,.; , )
v | “ON APPEAL
CONCLUSION

MAYOH AND COUNCIL OF 'IHE BOROUGH
.OF CLIFFSIDE PARK, AND VAHAN. -
@«NAJARIAN t/a. VAY'S LIQUORS, -

o AND ORDER -

“:Respendents.

e f lr~Davidson ,Esq.; Attorney for Appellant<
-m:Paul L. Basile, Esq., Attorney for Respondent Mayor &and.
Arthur Minuskin, Esq., Attorney for ReSpendent NaJar an

' ‘BY THE. DIRECTOR~
"The Hearer has filed the follewing reporti_ here__

Hearer s Report AL»

: This 1s an appeal from the action of respondent
‘Mayor and Council (hereinafter respondent) which, by a vote
of four-to-two, approved an application for a place-to- lace
transfer of respondent licensee's (hereinafter 1icensee§
Pplendary retail’ consumption license (with broad package prlvilege
from premlises 785 Palisade Avenue to premises Loy Andersonf venu
Gliffside Park..uw R S iaw

ST A resolution approving the transfer by respondent,
*&fadopted en January 17, 1967, after a hearing on. sald applica*
.,3tion, concludes as follows: _ R

] ' That 1t 1s in the best interest of’ th_’""
vBorough _quliffside Park to grantthis transfer _

.. w2, That ‘the transfer to the proposed loca-AO

- cation eliminating driveways on both the inter- ,3 .
~ secting county roads and no parking in front of -

© the premises, will not create any traffic hazards,

LI . "3 That the area from which the license . - -
3*,ais being’ transferred 1s presently overcrowded
i 'with establishments serving alcoholic beverages
“to the general public, and that the proposed
‘. loeation would make for a better. distribution
~iof, the licenses in the commnity." =
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+ Appellant's petition of appeal, among other things,
alleges that the matter of transfer of the license to the pro-
posed site had previously been denied; that no nsed exists for
a license at the new location; that a disqualified councilman
deliberated with the respondent and voted for the requested
transfer, and that the respondent’s action was arbitrary,
capricious, i1llegal and constituted an abuse of discretion.

Respondent :and licensee in their answers deny the
allegations set forth in appellant's petition of appeal, and
respondent reiterated the reasons given by it which have bean
recited in the resolution adopted in this matter. Further-
more, respondent contends that therewas a change in member-
ship of the Mayor and Council and in the circumstances since
i foimer application for transfer of the license to the present

. location.

The parties herein agreed to submit the matter
upon a stengraphic transcript of the proceedings held before
respondent, pursuant to Rule 8 of State Regulation No. 15.
In addition thereto, at the hearing herein various exhibits
were marked in evidence and  statements were made by the
attorneys representing the respective parties.,

: o The record herein discloses that on November 3,
1965, - a prior application made by Shop-Rite Liguors of
Cliffside Park, Inc. for person-to-person .and place-tc.
place transfer of the license in question to the proposed
premises was denied by respondent. An appeal from said deial
was affirmed by the Director. Shop-Rite Liquors of Cliffside
Park, Ine, v. Cliffside Park, Bulletin 1681, Item 1.

It appears that in the prior appeal aforementioned,
Councilman Joseph L. Firaldi disqualified himself from parti-
-clpation in the said hearing because his brother Fred Firaldi
. was an officer and shareholder of Shop-Rite Ligquors of Cliff-
- slde Park, Inc., applicant for the transfer of the license
and also owner of the proposed premises, - _ ‘

At the hearing held before respondent on December 20,

1966, the attorney for appellant requested that Councilman

~ Firaldl disqualify himself from participation in the instant
matter for the reason that the Councilman's brother was and
still is an officer and stockholder of the landlord corpora-
tion (Shop-Rite Liquors of Cliffside Park, Inc.). Councilman
Firaldi stated that since the application for transfer was
mode by Vahan Najarian (an individual), "I feel I can sit in
judgment." Mayor Calabrese, chairman at the hearing, then
ruled "that Mr. Firaldi can voice his opinion in this matter."
Councilman Firaldi made the motion that the transfer of the
license be approved and thereafter voted in favor thereof,
It might be mentioned that the licensee is also an officer
of and stockholder in the landlord corporation. :

.- Quaere: Is the interest of Councilman Firaldi,
as-a member of the local issuing authority and brother of
Fred Firaldi, such that he should have disqualified himself
and refrained from participaticn in the hearing of the appli-
cation for the transfer of the license in question?

The granting of a liquor license has been held to
involve action judicial in nature. Dufford v. Nolan, 46 N.J.L.
87 (Sup. Ct. 18%%). The standards of disqualifying interest
here controlling can be no less exacting than in the case of
purely judicial action. Ip. Committee of Freehold Tp. V.
Gelber, 2% N.J. Super. 388 (App. Div. 1953). In that case
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Judge Schettino ruled that, because of the relationshlp of
brothers where an apnlication was- made for: the issuance of
a liquor license, the brother Who was a member of the Town-
ship Committee should have disqualified himself with refer-
ence to the application.for issuance of the license. In that
case the Court also.ruled that: the action on the part c¢f the
member of the issuing: autherity’infected the action of the -
whole body and rendaed it voidable. 'Cf, Kuberski v. Hausser-
mann, 113 N.J.L, 162 (Sup. Ct,, 193&) Pyattv, Mayer snd Coun-
eil of Dunellen, 9 N. J. 548. (1952). Tn State v, eut seh,
34 N. J. 190, wherein the ‘matter of Tp _Committee of bleeheld
Y. Gelber, supra, was cited where-a . ¢ounty judge refised to
disqualify himself in a matter: wnarein his brother was the
prosecutor and alse- the law: partner of - the assistant prose~
cutor handling the matter, Justice Jacobs remarﬂed

- "It is vital that Justice be admlniqtexed not
only with a balance that-is: clear and true but also
with such eminently fair -procedures that tne liti-
gants and the public will;always have confidence
that it is being so administered; See Frankfurfer
J. in Offutt v. United:States, 348 U.S, ll i, 79
S. Ct. 11, 13, 99 L. Ed.. 11; 16 (1954) ]ustiﬂe
must ‘satisfy the appearance. of - justice., To that
end judges must refrain from.engaging in any con-~.
duct which may.-be: hurtfulito.the Jjudicial system
or from sitting in. .any . causes: where their objec-
tivity and mpartialitypmay fairly be brought to -
question."

A public office is a: public trust. A quasi-audim
elal action of a municipal body 1s rendered voidable by the
voting participation of a member thereof who is at the time
subject to a direet or indirect private interest which is at
variance with the impartial. performance of his public duty.
Aldom v. Borough of Boseland, 42 N.J. Super. 495. See also

cNamara V. , Saddle River,. _f'N.J. Super. 426 -(App. Div., 1960).

Therefore Councilman Firaldi, being the brother of
Fred Firaldi, an officer and stockholder of the landlord corpor-
ation, should have disqualifiod himself from participating in
any manner whatsoever- in the matter in question. I have no
doubt that Councilman Fira wass-aware %hat Najarian, the
licensee herein, was also an;officer and stockholder in the
corporation. which owned the proppsed premises sought for the
liquor licensse., Under.the circumstances, Councilman Firaldi
should have withdrawn en relyqfrom the proceedings. Thus
‘the principle of disqualify: interest: being applicable, I
am satisfied that Councilman Firaldi's-participation in the
matteri resulted in the: actﬁonwof responden+ being tainted
with 1llegality, . ’ ,

Pursuant thereto and beqause of the aforesaild
reason, it is recommended tha$ban order be entered reversing
the action of respondent herein..

In view of the- aforesaid recommendation, it is
unnecessary to consider: any ether points raised by the parties

to this appeal.
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Conclusions and Orde;

. Pursuant o, the provisions of Rule 14 of State
Regulation No. 15, exceptions -to the Hearer's report with
supportive argument, were filed with.me by .the attorney for
respondent Vahan Najarlan, and answers to the said exceptions
with supportive argument, were filed by the appellant., There-
after the matter was set down- for oral argument and {he same
wa.s . presented before mee ‘ L

, . ‘I céneur in the flndlng of the Hearer that Council-
men Firaldi "should have withdrawn entirely from the proceed-
ings" and his failure to do so invoked the “prlnclple of .
disqualifying interest."  As the court stated in Tp. Committee
of Freehold The Ve Gelber, 26 Nedo. Supera 388 at p. 392:

"His. concurrence as an interested. -member infected
the action of the whole bedy and . rendered 1lts
-action voldable.“e : AR ’

Cf. Kuberski ve. H‘ausserm.ann9 113 . J Lo 1629 169 (Sup.Ct.
1934); Pyatt v. Mavor and Council of Dunellen9 9 N.J. 548,

557 (1952).

. The Hearer found . such disqualifying 1nterost which
rendered the determination of ithe respondent Council voidable,
and recommended reversalﬁof the: action of respondent herein
without considering theafabtual_meritsrof=the said applica-
tion. I am of the opinion that this matter should ultimately
"be decided upon the merits. Since the action of the respondent
Council is voidable and not void; the Director: is empowered -
to authorize such reconsideratlon under the proper circumstances.,

We bear 1n mind the strong language of R.5, 33 1w72
that the basic legislative philosophy and intent of the Alco-
holic Beverage Law is "remedial of- abuses inherent 1n liquor
traffie and shall be liberally. construed” and of R.S. 33:1-23

- that the Director shall "do, perform, take and adopt all other
. aets, procedures and methods designed to insure the fair,
impartial, stringent and - comprehen51ve" enforcement of the
Al coholic Beverage*l‘.,aw° Blanck v. Mavor and Borough Ceuncll

of Magnolia, 38 e hSh

o In Blanck the facts were somewhat dlfferent from
those in the matter sub judice.: In that case an applicant
who was a.member of the local body. wa$ interested in obtain-
ing & 1icense, an 6rdinance creatifif. afid authorizing said
license was issued &fd passed and thereafter the member
resigned and the 1ig&sfide was issued to him. The court there
held that the Directé® should have taken the petitioner's
appeal and molded it &8 if it were a direct application to
the Director for a ligeri§és He would have made a detefrmina-
tion as to whether public welfare or favwritism was the basis

- for enacting the ordinanéé - If he found public welfare, he
would have then considered the relative merits of the two.
~applicationss If he found that the amendment was passed for
a reason not permitted by the Legislature, he would not have
granted a license to either applicant Nevertheless, the
power he would exercise would be in the nature of an issuing
authority (such as he exercises under R.S. 33:1-20) rather than

an appellate one.

In the matter under consideration and in the fac-
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tual complex herein, I believe thdat fairness to all partiec
requires that the matter be remanded to the respondent Council
to determine the same upon the merits, with the express con-
dition that Councilman Firaldi ‘be excluded from participation
at the hearing and consideration of the said application.
Such a procedure would save to the local baody the first deter-
mination of the grant of the license and yet give to the

. Director the broad power of R.S, 33:1-26, 38, respecting
appeals relating to actions on transfers, Fanwogod v. Rocco,
33 N.J. L4O4, cf. Rajah Liquors v. Division of Alcoholic
?evgg?ge Control, 33 N.J. Super, 598, cert., den. 18 N.J. 204

19 e . S : : iy

: I shall therefore direct that this matter be remanded
to the respondent Council for a:full hearing, as herein above
stated, and that all parties in .interest be advised of the date
gg th; hearing. Qwl Field Club, Inc. v. Newsrk, Bulletin 1423,
. em ° C : '

1967 - _’Accordingly; it is, on thié 19th day of October
. e : ] o |

. ORDERED that the matter be and the same is hereby
remanded to the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Cliffside
Park for a full hearing by all of its members with the excep-~
tion of Couneilman Firaldli; that the transcript of these pro-
ceedings be made available to the respondent Council so as to
avold the necessity of recalling those witnesses who have hars.
tofore given thelr testimony under oath at the hearing held
herein, and that all parties in :interest be advised of the date
of hearing. C ' : S

- JOSEPH P. LORDI
DIRECTOR

2e. -APPELLATE DECISIONS - LOELEM ENTERPRISES, INC. v. OCEAN.

LOELEM ENTERPRISES, INC.,  .)
t/a THE LIGHT HOUSE, |
Appellant, |
| A ON APPEAL
V.

| S - 'ORDER -
TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE OF THE TOWNSHIP |
' OF OCEAN (OCEAN COUNTY),
R Respondent.

Citta and GaSSér; Eédéf;”by'Joseph,A. Citta, Esq., Attorneys
for Appellant

Roy G. Simmons, Esg., Attorney.fbr Respondent
'BY THE DIRECTOR: |

Appellant appeals from respondent's action suspend-
ing 1ts license for ten days effective July 10, 1967, for sale
in violation of State Regulation No. 38. Upon filing of the
appeal, I emtered an order staying the suspension pending deter-
mination of the appeal.

Prior to the hearing on appeal, by letter of Octo-
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ber 20, 1967, appellant's attorneys adv1sed me that the appeal :

- was withdrawn.‘ No reason. appearing to- the. contrary,-

It is on this 2hth day of October, 1967, | .
ORDERED that the appeal herein be and the same 1s

‘nereby dismissed; and 1t 18 further..

‘ ORDERED that the ten-day suspension be reinstated
‘against Plenary Retail Consumpiion License C-2, issued by
the Township Committee of the Township of Ocean County of
Ocean, tc Loelem Enterprises, Inc., t/a The Light House, for
premlses on Route 9, Ocean Townshi commencing at 2:00 a. m.
Tuesday, October 31, 1967, and terminating at 00 a. me
‘Friday, November 10, 1967

JOSEPH P.~LORDI
DIRECTOR

‘ 3. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - GAMBLING (NUMBERS BETS) - LICLNuP’_f

'SUSPENDED FOR 60 DAYS, LESS" 5 FOR PLEA, -

In the Matter of Disciplinary
Proceedings against L

- ANDREW J. SEMON -

6 Hoover Avenue "AND ORDER -
Passaio, No Joy ' N

’V}Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption

License C-75, 1ssued by the Board of

)
L A
“t/a Semon's Bar :&. Grill ;?y;“*ﬁg])*f';;h;, CONCLUSIONS
e y

)
Commissionors of the City of Passaic, )

Joseph M. Keegan, Esq., Attorney for Licensee |
BEdward F. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for Division of Alcziholic
: Beverage Control

BY THi& DIRECTOR: . i -

Licensee pleade _g_ vult to charges (1) and (2)

: alleging that on April -7, 21 and May 5, 1967 he permitted
" acceptance of numbers bets on the licensed premises, in

violation of Rules 6 and 7 ef State Regulation No. 20,

A Absent prior reeerd, the 1icense will be suspended
for sixty. days, with remissiecn’ of: five days for the plea

.entersd, leaving a net suspension of. fifty-five days. Re t

Callahﬂn, Bulletin 1751, Item 2.;;~-

_ Accordlngly, it is, en this l9th day of Oetober
'19673 . ‘
/ ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License

€75, issued by the City Couneil of the City of Passaic to

Andrew J. Semon, t/a Semon's'Bar & Grill, for premises 46 .
Hoover Avenue, Passaic, be and theé same is hereby suspended

for fifty-five (55) days, ‘commencing at 3 'a. m. Thursday,.

October 26, 1967, and terminating at 3 a. m;“Wednesday,
December 209 1967. -

- JOSEPH P. T.ORDI
DIRECTOR
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:7Ho1der of Plenary Hetail Consumption
License C«33 issued by the City - ‘
;Council of the City of Trenton S

1cm.mwmmu-u~——~-—~—~~ﬂ-—-—

_Prsceedings against

BY - THE DIRECTOR:~“'m

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - GAMBLING (NUMBERS BETS) - LOTT} RY
(POSSESSION OF NUMBERS SLIPS) - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 60 ‘

In the Matter of Disciplinary

“Ann Brogel ,
" t/a Ann's Hut =
" 502 Lamberton Street
Trenton, N. J.‘g~w o

. CONCLUSIONS
-/ AND ORDER

?Licensee, Pro se.,gLf““” ' A
~1,;VE‘.cmard F. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for Division of Alcoholic

, Beverage Controlg

Licensee pleads _;g vult to charges alleging that

ﬁ(l) and (2) on July 22, 25, August 3 and hi 1967, she per-

2ﬂ1957,f2

‘mitted aceeptance of numbers bets on the 1

] censed premises,
An violation of Rules 6 and 7 of State Regulation No. 20,
and (3) on August 12, 1967, she permitted numbers slips or

the licensed premises, in violation of Rule 6 of State

Reguiation No. 2@.

Absent prior record, the license will be suspendcd

ffnr sixty days, with remission of five days for the plea
. entered, leaving a net suspension of’ fifty-five days. Re
- Gallshan, Bulletin 1751, Item 2. : , ,

: Accordingly, 1t is, on this 11th day of October,

OBDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License

fc—33érissued by the City Council ‘of the City of Trenton to

ogel, t/a Ann's Hut, for premises 502 Lamberton Street,
Trenton, be and.the same 1s hereby suspended for fifty-five
(55) days, commencing#* at 2:00 4. m. Wednesday, October 18,
1967, and terminating at 2:00 a. m. Tuesday, December 12, 1907

JOSEPH P. LORDI
DIRECTOR

;*By order. dated Octuber 17 1967, the suspension was deferred
" to commence at 2:00 a, mo fu
“terminate at 2:00 a. me Mbndax February 26, 1968,

esday, January 2, 1968 and to
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"5. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - PURCHASE FROM ANOTHER RETAILER ~
PRIOR DISSIMILAR RECORD - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 35 DAYS,
LESS 5 FOR PLEA.

In the Matter of Disciplinary
Proceedings against -

Brune Hardcéstle, Inc.
138 Park Ave, -
Hoboken, New Jersey,

- CONCLUSIONS
.AND ORDER

Holder of'Plenary Retail Consumption
License C-23, issued by the Munleipal
‘Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control
‘of the Clty of Hoeboken.

e A e O S

_Licensée; by Edward Freer, Seeretary~Treasﬁrer, Pro se
- David 8. Piltzer, Esq., Appearing for Division of Alcoholic
. : , : Beverage Control B

'BY THE DIRECTOR:

Licensee pleads non wvult to a charge alleging that
on dates between September 12 and November 9, 1966 (when the-
Jlcensee was on the Non-Delivery List), it purchased several
bottles of alcoholic beverages from another retailer,.in .
vlolation of Rule 15 of State Regulation No. 20. -

Licensee has a previous chargeable record of sus-
pension of license (1) by the municipal issuing authority
for five days effective October 18, 1964 and (2) for five -
days effective August %, 1965, both for sale during prohibited
hours, and (3) by the Director for thirty-~five days effective
Pebruary 3, 1966, for -sale to minors and false statement in
the license application, and (4) for forty days effective
August 17, 1966, for permitting foul language on the licensed

premises. Re Bruno Hardcastle, Inc., Bulletin 1663, Item 9;
Bulletin 1694, Item 8, - _ -

‘ The license will be sugg ded for fifteen days (cf..
Re Huze and MacKenzie, Bulletin <2x%, Item <1), to which will
be added twenty days by reason of the record of four suspen-
sions of license for dissimilar violatlons occurring within
the past five years (Re Valenti, Bulletin 1652, Item 8), or
a total of thirty-five days, with remission of five days for:
the plea entered, leaving a net suspension of "thirty days.

Accordingly, it is, on this 1llth day of October,

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License
C-23, issued by the Muniecipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage
Control of the City of Hoboken to Bruno Hardcastle, Inc.,
for premises 138 Park Avenue, Hoboken, be and the same is
hereby suspended for thirty 130) days, commencing at 2 a.m.
Wednesday, October 18, 1967, and terminating at 2 a.m. Fri-
day, Hovember 17, 1967.

JOSEPH P. LORDI
- DIRECTOR
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6o SIATUTORX AUTOMATIC SUSPENSION - ORDER. LIFTING SUSPENSION {_;c

Auto. Susp. #308 -

In the Matter of a Petition to Lift
the Automatic Suspension of Plenary.
Retall Distribution License D-23
1ssued by the Board of Commlssioners
of the City of Passaiec to

ON PETITION

SUPPLIEMENTA T,
ORDER

Bernard Slaff

t/a Corner Liquor Store

29 Monroe Street

Passaicy N, J,

.

RS IO G0 Gk T e e e Eee  Mn GOM SN WOR  NOG  (Ne G Ol el

David Einhorn, Esq., Attorney for Petitioner.
BY THE DIRECTOR:

On August 9, 1967, an order was entered herein
temporarily staying the statutory automatic suspension of
the licensee-petitioner pending the determination of dis-
ciplinary proceedings against him.

- It now appears that in disciplinary proceedlngs
conducted by the municipal issuing authority the license
was suspended for fifteen days effective 10:00 a. m. October 5,
1967, and terminating at 10:00 a. m. October 20, 1967, on a
.charge alleging sale of alcoholic beverages to the same minor, -
which sale was the subject of the previous criminal conviction. -
Hence, I shall 1lift the automatic suspension in antieipation of
the municipal suspensiona. Re Dopart, Bulletin 1743, Item k4,

Accordingly, it is, on this 11th day of October, 1967,"

ORDERED that the statutory automatic suspension of
said license D-23 be and the same is hereby 1ifted, effective
10:00 a. m. Friday, October 20, 1967. .

- JOSEPH_P, LORDI
DIRECTOR

n. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES NOT TRULY
LABELED - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. -

. In the Matter of Disciplinary
Proceedings against

Astrab=-Mike's Bar (Corp )
t/a Mike'!s Bar

221 Fort Dix Street.
Wrightstown, N. J.

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption
License C-5 issued by the Borough
Council of the Borough of Wrightstown

- s swe  awn Wil mem  GIGD G MOW  ome  Owe SR W O GHr  Saes G Oues MW e mas

CONCLUSIONS
AND ORDER

Nl N Nl e N N

Dimon, Haines and Bunting, Esqs., by John E. Dimon, Esq.,
Attorneys for Licensee.

Leun Chorkavy, Jr.; Esq., Appearing for Division of Alcoholic -
o Beverage Control.
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BY THE DIRECTOR: |

e Ligensee pleads non vult to a charge alleging the.t
on April 25, 1967, it possessed alcpholic beverages in two -
bottles bearing labels which did not truly describe their
contents, in violation of Rule 27 of State Regulation 0. 20,

. Absent prior record, the licen ) will be  suspended
for fifteen days, with remission of five days for the plea
enteréd leaving a net suspension of ten days. Re Longview

Cor ora%i Bulletin 1753, Item 5. y

: Accordingly, it is, on this 3d day of October,

1967,

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License

0-5, issued by the Borough Council of the Bprough of Wrights-
town to Astrab-Mike's Bar (Corp.), t/a Mike s Bar, for premises
221 Fort Dix Street, Wrightstown, be and the same is hereby
suspended for ten (10) days, commencing at 2:00 a. m. Tuesday,
October 10, 1967, and terminating at 2:00 a. m. Friday Octom
‘ber 20, 1967

JOSEPH P, LORDI
DIRECTOR

8; 'DISCIPﬂiNARY PROCEEDINGS - ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES NOT TRULY
LABELED - PRIOR DISSIMILAR RECORD - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOB
15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA.

1In ‘the Matter of Disciplinary
uPrOCeedings against

- Englewood Golf Club
Club House Road
- Englewood, N, J.,

" Holder of Club License CB-7,
issued by the Common Council
of the City of Englewood,

CONCLUSIONS
AND ORDER

W Wl S NS NS

tDaniel Amster, Esq.4 Axtorney for Licensee’ fj;;‘“ o g
Leon Chorkavy, Jr., Esq., Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 3
. S Beverage Control

BY_THE DIRECTOR:

‘ Licensee pleads non vult to a charge alleging that
on May 24, 1967 1t possessed an alcoholic beverage in a bottle
bearing a label which did not truly describe its contents, in
violation of Rule 27 of State Regulation No. 20.

- Licensee has a previous reoord of suspension of
license by the Director for ninety days effective March 2,
1965, for undisclosed interest in the license and failure
to keep true books of account. Re Englewood Golf Club, Bul-
letin 1609, Item 3.

The prior record of suspension of license for ais-
similar violation within the past five yearsgeonsidered the
license will be suspended for fifteen days, with remission of

. five days for the plea entered, leaving a net suspension of
ten days. Re Fraser, Bulletin 17#2, Item 6.
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ﬁ:l967 S Accordingly, it is, on this 9th day of October,
LI

RN ORDLRED that Club License CB-7 1ssued b the‘Ccrmon"
fiCouncil of the City of Englewcod to Engléwood GolfyClub for
. premises on Club House Road, Englewood, be and the same it
5‘§g§ggg sgsgegdedlgcrl;gg (lod gaymi commencing at 1 a. me

S ctober and terminatin at 1l a. me Thur:
n_October 26, 1967. A ¢ me Hharsday,

JOSEPH P. LORDI
- DIRECTOR

.DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS = SALE TO A MINOR - PRIOR SIMILAR -
REGORD - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 20 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA.

n; heﬁmatter of Disciplinary
roceedings against o

CONCLUSIONS
'AND ORDER

~t/a Bridge Inn | C
HS Bridge Street -

i :Ho der of Plenary Retail Consumption
fnLieense C~21 issued by the Board of

."Alcoholic Beverage Control for the
';'city of Paterson

, Verp & Rosenfelt, Esgqs., by Donald A. Rosenfelt, Esqey. -
KA ~ Attorneys for Licensee. .-
mbrose, Esq., Appearing fcr Divisien of Alcohelic |- -
. . Beverage Centrel. : :

’:Lieensee pleads non vult to a charge alleging'that T;}
n- June 21, 1967, she sold a drink of beer to a minor, age == = =
20, -in: violation of Rule 1 of State Regulation Nc. 20.-p5,

it Licensee has a previous reccrd of suSpension ef
1icense. by the Director for ten days effective April 17;
N 967, fer sale to a minero Re Letito, Bulletin 1732 Item 9

K The prier reccrd of suspension of license for similarfg;
iolation within the past. five years considered, the license =
*will be ‘suspended for twenty days, with remission for five .
“*days for the plea entered, leaving a net suspension of fifteen 4
Re.Abseccn Lanes, Inc,, Bulletin 1?51, Item 8.

Accardingly, it is, onh this 16th day of October,v

BT AR ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-21."
.~ -1ssued’ by the Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control for the City . -
vof Paterson to Marie Lotito,. t/a Bridge Inn, for premises =~ =~ :
‘45 Bridge Street, Paterson be and the same is hereby suspended -
2. for fifteén (15) days, commencing at 3:00 a. m. Thursday, S

- 'QOetober 19, 1967, and terminating at 3:00 as m.. Friday, Novema L

- ber 3, 1567 A

TOSEPH P, LORDI
" DIRECTOR .
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ARRESTS: ~ S : o \ S
Total number of peuons arrested ............ O s
Licenseces and employees = = « = = = = = = - Y -
‘Bootleggers =« « e bt e mcc a e adaa 9§ o A
SEIZURESs : T ,
Stills - 50 gallons or- under B I B U s 1
‘Mash = gallong = == c e c o c e cemir e T m e e e .- - .- 320 -
Distilled alcoholic beverages - gallons = = = = = = « = = - - N T T R .
- Breved malt alcoholic beverages - gallons - e - - .- B e i P . -
RETAIL LICENSEESs _ _ S
.. Premises inspected = = = = o e e m o e 2 e o - oo B L L “e e e 71
. Premises where alcoholic beverages were gauged .......... e e m s e ... 602
‘Bottles gauged - = - =~ m e c d e e e e e e e e e e e e et ettt r et e - 9,350
‘Pranlseswhereviola'riensuereround-~---------------,-..-..-- ..... - .- 250
Vicletions found « = = = = c e o e e e e e e e m e n e r e m et e Lt v e .- - 227
‘No Form E-141-A on premises = = - - ~ - 180 Qther mercantile business - - - - - - - 5
Unqualified employees = = = = = = = = - 5 Disposal permit necessary - - - = - - - 3
, Applicetion copy not avauable - 24 oiher vielations = « « = =« « = = = w = - 2
- STATE L TGENSEESs ' S S
) Premisesinspecfed-----------.—, ------ e et R e e e e e ... e e —--- S £
“ 7 License appllcaﬂons invesﬂgafed ----- m e e e me e e e e e ... .- - e e - - - o 8
) corépuihf{s; ed for investigati - . 459
: emplaints assigned for investigation « = .= = = - - P - )
_ lmesﬂgaﬁons completed = = = ¢ e e d m c e st c e et e e st e e~ . - .- 498
: Inves?&aﬂonspendlng e sec - I I I e R I 270
* " LABORATO - ~ - o
O ANalySes MAde - . - = - e e e - e U gt - 16
-, 7 Refills From licensed premlses - boh‘les ----- I B I - 6
_ wsmrxcmoms - i o L
- Criminal Fingerprin'} identifications made - « = = == = e c o oo = == ek e m e e~ 13
. Persons flt?erpn rited FOr NONCriMinal pUrPOSES = = » = v s c s e m c e e m s m e cm o - = = = 215
i Identification contacts made with other enforcement agencies R L A - - - 209 .
- DISCIFLINARY PROCEEDIMGS: . , o
- Cases transmitted to nmlclpaliﬂes o es == R T I N I 10
Violations involved =.p @« = e = e cm e cc s e m e cem et st e st e s s 1
Salefamimrs------- - : ; . -

5
" Sale during prohibited hours = « = = = = §
;- Sele to non-members by clth « « =« = == 2 : o : :
Cases instituted at Division « = =« c « = - <« c e e e ceescc oo aaa - 22

Violations involved = « = c e e c e v o = = P I R e e A T I A A 24
Bevera%e Tax Lew non-compliance - - - = 6 Possesslng liquor not truly labeled -1
‘,Pemi ing lottery acty. on premlses -« & Pernitting bockmeking on premises - -1
‘Sale IO MINOPS = = = e e w e = e = o - 3 Sale below filed price = = = = = = - - 1
"Permitting gamblin enises -=m=« 2 Hindering investigetion = =« = @« = '« == "1 - ¢
" Sale during prohib fed UFS = = =~ = = 2 Failure to close prem,. during proh. hre 1 o o
Cases brought by mmiclpallﬂes on own Initiative end reported to Division = = o« == = cic 0 o = v 18
Violaf'oﬂslmolved----- ----- -nw--.-——---——------.-mn--_--—- 25
. Sale to MINOrS = = = = = = = ~==== 11 Sale durirg prohibitedhours &= e == 1 S

Pernitting brawl on premises = = - - - 7 Fallure to clogse premises during b
Unquallfied employees « « « = = = = = 2 7 rohibited hours = = 1. -
. Hirdering Investigation - = = = « == = 1 Fallure to afford view info premises - - - -
R Beployee working while Intoxicated - = = 1 during prohibited hour$ = « =~ @ & 71007
tEARINGS HELD AT DIVISIONs R

= Iofaxn\mberofhearlnesheld.-mm-u---.n-.-d-----.c.n.t.----_. ]‘o

eals T - .- - 5 Tgxrmcaflons--..n.o----' . :

S g{?cilgllnary proceedlngs---- wewme 2] Hearlngs on peﬂﬂons-- cemasa 3

L STATES s wio pEmiITSy T BRI o AT L e
TO*aleEI’ lssued‘--ﬁb-..-.------n---.---.—-.-----.--.-- ;-1’812

Licemes oo e e e e e 8 e w0 O u "mpeml*’ -------—-.--..mv;_,:;-"'.'.,
- Solicitors! permids « = « = e = e o == = 38 Miscolleneous pernits = « » « .= = 197 -
Employment permits o « = @ = c o =« « o - %16  Trensit lnsifnia-----a------ - 288
. Disposal pemits = = = = v v = v = = = - 19 Trensit certificates -« = = « « = = = 37

Social affalr permifs - « « « - ‘e w- o= 538

A. OFFICE OF AMUSEMENT GAMES CONTROL: .
Enforcemenf files esteblished - « « = =~ = 3

Dir tor of Alcohollc Bewerage Control .-
c issioner. of Awsemeni- Games Control

‘Dated: November 8, 1957
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,‘11. DISCIPLINARY PROChEDINGS - ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES NOT TRULY -
LABELED - - LICENSE SUSPLNDED FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. :

. In the Matter of Disciplinary )
Proceedings against -

Deal Golif and Country Club
t/a Halfway House .
9th Green and 10th Tee on

" the Golf Course
Ocean Township (Monmouth Co.)
PO Box D Dealy New Jersey,

CONCLUSIONS
AND ORDER

Holder of Club License CB-3, '
issued by the Township Committee
* of the Township of Ocean.

Raymond H. Leahy, Esq.9 Attorney for Licensee
Leon Chorkavy, Jr., Esq., Appearing for Division of Alcoholic
o ‘ Beverage Control ‘

BY THE DIRECTOR: | ‘

' Licensee pleads non vult to a charge alleging that
on August 17, 1967 it possessed alcoholic beverages in two .
bottles bearing labels which dild not truly describe their con- .
tents, in violation of Rule 27 of State Regulation No. 20. L

Absent prior record the license will be suspended
for fifteen days, with remission ‘of five days for the plea
entered, leaving a net suspension of ten days. Re The 331
Broad Ave. Corporation, Bulletin 1755, Item K,

Aecordingly, it is, on this 16th ‘day of October, 1967;;

ORDERuD that anb License CBwB, issued by the Town-
ship Committee of the.Township of Oceih to Deal Golf and
Country Club, t/a Halfway House, for 'prefiises 9th Geen and 10th
Tee on the Golf Course, Ocean Township, be and the same is here-
by suspended for ten (io days, commencing at 7 a. m. Monday,
October 23, 1967, and terminating at 7 a, m. Thursday, Novem=
ber 2, 1967. ' : L '

JOSEPH . P.. LbRDI
DIRECTOR
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12. DISCIPLINARY PROCBEDINGS - ALCOHULIC BEVERAGES NOT TRULY
LABELED - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR' 10 DAYS, LESS. 5 FOR PLEA.

In the Matter of Disciplinary f:' "L'*) S
' ; Proceedings against . o

Anderson Hotel Incorporated
.- t/a Anderson Hotel
_ " 'Route . #24, Anderson . ,
T 1Mhnsfield %ownship B :
w «PO Washington R.D, #2 New Jersey;

CONCLUSIONS
AND ORDER

r‘}f‘Holder of' Plenary Retail Consumption
- . License C-1, issued by the Township
~ Committee of the Township of -
s ManSfieldo . »

;jf;_Demasi & Harbourt, Esqs., by Joseph V. DeMasi, Esq.,. Attorneys
EE ‘for Licensee
'ofﬁaLeon Chorkavy, Jr., Esq., Appearing for Division of Alecoholic

o R Beverage Control .

f?ngY THE DIRECTOR.A;;*,'

, e Licensee pleads non vult to a‘charge alleging that
‘on May 25, 1967 1t possessed an, alcoholic beverage in a bottle -
-bearing a label. which did not: truly“,rscr be-its: contents, in- -'Q
:violation of Rule 27 of State Regul,ti“n N, 20 oL L

"'«-w” Absent prior record, the 1icense wwllqbe suspended _~.;
.‘f,xfor ‘ten days with remission of Tive. days’ for “the. plea entered,
. leaving a net ‘suspension of five: days. ,Re Elm Enterpri Ince -
,;,gBulletin 1756, Item l3.~_v= ' ‘#»b**~f“*”*"“ E L

Accordingly, it is, on this 23rd day of October, l967,f‘

R ORDEREDrthat Plenary Ret il;cpf““ﬁption<License'C~l,'
~1ssued by the Township Committee o e Township of Mansfield
" to Anderson Hotel Incorporated, t/a Anderson Hotel, for premises;
""" on Route #24, Mansfield, be an& tne.same is Hereby suspended -
- forp-fiye (5) days, commencing a t g . Q” Monday, October 30,
L 67 and terminating at 3 a, m. atur y, November h, 1967. -

N . o FOBEPH Bt LoRDI | R
Tinanpmw5,~;-c, o _ DIRECTOR o Jwﬂu‘p;m__,wnmw:

' '13. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - GAMBLING (WAGERING) - PRIOR RECORD
-~ DISREGARDED BECAUSE OF CHANGE OF STOCKHOLDERS - LICENSE
- SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA.

~In the Matter of. Disciplinary
Proceedings against

' Keller s Tavern & Grove, ‘Inc.
9% Camptown Road ‘

) CONCLUSIONS
Berkeley Heights, N. J.

- AND ORDER

Holder of Plenary’Retail Consumption
‘License C-2:issued. by the Township
‘Committee of.the Township of
Berkeley Heights \

,Frank A, Pizzi Esq., Attorney for Licens e - .
gEdward F. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for Division of Alcoholic
Beverage Control_
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BY THE DIRECTOR: |

Licensee pleads non vult to a charge alleging that
on April 21, 28-29, May 5 and June 22-23, 1967, it permitted
gambling (wagering variously on pool games, shuffle alley
games and a baseball game), in violation of Rule 7 of Staze
Regulation No 20. ' ‘

Licensee has a previous record of. suspension of

license by the Director for ten days effective January 10,

1956 and for twenty-five days effective October 13, 1958, both

for sale to minors (Re Keller's Tavern & Grove, Inc., Bulle-

tin 1095, Item 11; Bulletin 1245,  Item 4, Bulletin 1248,

Item 12, Bulletin 1249, Item 9) and by the municipal issuing
~authority for ten days effective November 10, 1958, for sale

in violation of State Regulation No. 38. | A

, '~ The prior record of suspensions of license for dis-
similar violations disregarded because occurring more than five
years ago and because of intervening change of stockholders of
the licensee corporation (Re Fred Serra, Inc., Bulletin 1748,
Item 4), the license will be suspended for fifteen days, with
remission of five days for the,ﬁaea'entered, leaving a net

~suspension of ten days. Re Jule's Bar, Inc., Bulletin 1752,
Item 53 Re. Remeth, Inc.,, Bulletin 1729, Item 4. :

.Accordingly, it is, on this 6th day pf November; 1967,

- ORDERED .that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-2,
issued by the Township Committee of the Township of Berkeley
. Heights to Keller's Tavern & Grove, Inc. for'premises 94 Camp-
town Road, Berkeley Heights, be and the same 1s hereby suspended
for~ténh(io) days, commencing at 2:00 a. m. Monday, November 13,
1967, and~terminating at 2:00 a. m. Thursday, November 23, 1967,

A | .. JOSEPH ®, LORDI
‘\”’, . B g"gri . . : A DIRECT OR




'BULLETIN 1767 | | - | PAGE 16

1k, SLATETORY AUTOMATIC SUDPhNbION - ORDER LIFTﬁNG SUSPEN“ION.

Auto. Susp. #312 )
In the Matter of a Petition to Lift -

the Automatic Suspension of Plenary .

Retail Consumption License C-65 ON PETITION
Issued by the Municipal Board of ORDER
Alcoholic Beverage Control of the ‘
City of Clifton to

)
)
JOSEPH & HELEN M. RADACOVSKI . )
t/a Joel's Tavern . .

97 Ackerman Avenue )
Clifton, N. J, )

' BY THE DIRECTOR:

It appears from the petition filed herein and the
records of this Division that on November 4, 1967, Joseph
Radacovoki one of the licensees-petltioners, was fined $50
and $5 cos%s in the Clifton Municipal Court after pleadlng
gullty to a charge of sale of alcoholic beverages to minors.
on September 29 1967 in violation of R.S. 33:1-77. The cone
vietion resulteé in the automatic suspension of petitioners!
license for the balance of its terme R.S. 33:1-31l.1l. DBecause
of the pendency of this proceeding, the statutory automatic
suspension has not been effectuate&. . ,

. It further appears that in disclplinary proceedings
conducted by the munleipal issulng authority, the license was
suspended for five days effective 3 00 a.m. Monday, November 27,
1967 and terminating at 3:00 a.m. Saturday, December 2, 3967, on
a charge alleging sale of alcoholic beverages to the same minors,

_whieh sale was the subject of the previous criminal conviction,:
Hence, I shall 1lift the automatic suspension in anticipation of
the service of the munileipal suspension. Re Glezen, Bulletin
1741, Item 4,

Accordingly, it is, on ‘this 22d day of November, 1 967,
ORDERED that the statutory automatic suspension of

sald license C-65 be and the same is hereby stayed in the meantime
and is lifted effective 3:00 a.m. Saturday, December 2, 1967,

V’/’ &{”

Director.

New Jersey State Library



